

No. 12-96

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SHELBY COUNTY, ALABAMA,
Petitioner,

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., ATTORNEY GENERAL, ET AL.,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE
CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL JURISPRUDENCE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JOHN C. EASTMAN
ANTHONY T. CASO
CENTER FOR
CONSTITUTIONAL
JURISPRUDENCE
One University Drive
Orange, California 92886
(714) 628-2587

RYAN T. DARBY
LAW OFFICE OF RYAN T.
DARBY
525 B Street, Ste. 1500
San Diego, California
92101

CHRISTIAN J. WARD
Counsel of Record
SCOTT A. KELLER
APRIL FARRIS
YETTER COLEMAN LLP
221 West 6th St., Ste. 750
Austin, Texas 78701
(512) 533-0150
cward@yettercoleman.com
*Attorneys for Amicus
Curiae Center for
Constitutional
Jurisprudence in Support
of Petitioner*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 4

I. PRECLEARANCE WAS DESIGNED TO
REMEDY FIRST-GENERATION VOTING
BARRIERS, NOT SECOND-GENERATION
BARRIERS 4

 A. First- Versus Second-Generation
 Voting Barriers 4

 B. Preclearance Was Designed To
 Prevent Jurisdictions From
 Adopting New Unconstitutional
 First-Generation Voting Barriers 5

II. THE EVIDENCE THAT CONGRESS
CREDITED AS PROOF OF
DISCRIMINATION IS
CONSTITUTIONALLY INSUFFICIENT TO
JUSTIFY PRECLEARANCE 9

 A. Racially Polarized Voting 10

 B. Section 5 Enforcement Statistics 16

 C. Section 2 Enforcement Actions..... 20

 D. Dispatching Elections Observers
 To Covered Jurisdictions 21

III. THE PRECLEARANCE COVERAGE FORMULA IS NOT TAILORED TO REMEDY SECOND-GENERATION BARRIERS	22
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	24
<i>Beer v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 130 (1976).....	6, 17
<i>Board of Trustees of Univ. of Alabama v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001).....	13
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	8
<i>City of Mobile v. Bolden</i> , 446 U.S. 55 (1980).....	11, 12, 15
<i>Georgia v. Ashcroft</i> , 539 U.S. 461 (2003).....	9, 17
<i>James v. Bowman</i> , 190 U.S. 127 (1903).....	11
<i>League of United Latin American Citizens v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006).....	13
<i>Lopez v. Monterey Cnty.</i> , 525 U.S. 266 (1999).....	7
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995).....	14, 18, 19
<i>Nw. Austin Mun. Util. Dist. v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 193 (2009).....	passim

<i>Oregon v. Mitchell</i> , 400 U.S. 112 (1970).....	24
<i>Reno v. Bossier Parish Sch. Board</i> , 520 U.S. 471 (1997) (“ <i>Bossier I</i> ”)	9, 20
<i>Reno v. Bossier Parish Sch. Board</i> , 528 U.S. 320 (2000) (“ <i>Bossier II</i> ”).....	9, 13
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996).....	14
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993).....	12, 14, 15
<i>Shelby County, Ala. v. Holder</i> , 679 F.3d 848 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	8
<i>Smith v. Allwright</i> , 321 U.S. 649 (1944).....	12
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966).....	passim
<i>Terry v. Adams</i> , 345 U.S. 461 (1953).....	11, 12
<i>United States v. Board of Commr’s of Sheffield</i> , 435 U.S. 110 (1978).....	16
<i>United States v. Louisiana</i> , 363 U.S. 1 (1960).....	24
STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. §1973(a).....	5
42 U.S.C. §1973b(a).....	5

42 U.S.C. §1973b(b).....	23
42 U.S.C. §1973h.....	6
42 U.S.C. §1973i(a).....	6
Fannie Lou Hamer, Rosa Parks, and Coretta Scott King Voting Rights Act Reauthorization and Amendments Act of 2006, Pub. L. No. 109-246, 120 Stat. 577 (2006).....	passim

OTHER AUTHORITIES

An Introduction to the Expiring Provisions of the Voting Rights Act and Legal Issues Relating to Reauthorization, Hearing Before the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 109th Cong. 9 (2006) (statement of Richard L. Hansen).....	18
H.R. Rep. No. 109-478 (2006)	passim
Hasen, Congressional Power to Renew the Preclearance Provisions of the Voting Rights Act After Tennessee v. Lane, 66 Ohio St. L. J. 177 (2005).....	16
Pitts, Georgia v. Ashcroft: It's the End of Section 5 As We Know It (And I Feel Fine), 32 Pepp. L. Rev. 265 (2005)	17
S. Rep. No. 109-295 (2006).....	18, 19, 20, 21

Seaman, An Uncertain Future for Section 5 of the Voting Rights Act: The Need for a Revised Bailout System, 30 St. Louis U. Pub. L. Rev. 9 (2010).....	23
The Continuing Need for Section 5 Preclearance: Hearing Before the Senate Comm. on the Judiciary, 109th Cong. 10 (2006) (testimony of Richard H. Pildes).....	21
United States Census Bureau, Voting and Registration in the Election of November 2008 – Detailed Tables	23, 24
Voting Rights Act: Section 5— Preclearance Standards, Hearing Before the Subcomm. on the Constitution of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 109th Cong. 29 (2005) (testimony of Roger Clegg)	17
